

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 23-0136

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM TREVOR CASE,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Third Judicial District Court,
Deer Lodge County, The Honorable Kurt Krueger, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
MICHAEL P. DOUGHERTY
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Michael.dougherty2@mt.gov

NATHAN D. ELLIS
Ellis Law, PLLC
2047 North Last Chance Gulch, #482
Helena, MT 59601

CHRISTOPHER R. BETCHIE
Hull, Swingley, & Betchie, P.C.
P.O. Box 534
Helena, MT 59624-0534

BEN KRAKOWKA
Deer Lodge County Attorney
800 Main Street
Anaconda, MT 59711

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

Phone call and threat of suicide2

Entry9

Pretrial and trial proceedings11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT18

I. Standards of review18

II. The officers’ entry into Case’s home did not violate his federal or state constitutional rights19

 A. The officers’ warrantless entry was justified under the emergency aid exception19

 B. The officers’ entry did not violate Case’s rights under the Montana Constitution29

 C. The district court correctly denied Case’s suppression motion because the officers’ entry was justified under exigent circumstances32

III. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Case’s motion for a new trial because he failed to meet his burden to show that the State committed a *Brady* violation35

IV. Sufficient evidence supported Case’s conviction of assault on a peace officer.....39

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ames v. King County</i> , 846 F.3d 340 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U. S. 398, 403-404 (2006)	passim
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	26
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	21
<i>Kapor v. RJC Inv., Inc.</i> , 2019 MT 41, 394 Mont. 311, 434 P.3d 869	36
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	13, 20
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	passim
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	20, 21
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	20, 33
<i>State v. Covington</i> , 2012 MT 31, 364 Mont. 118, 272 P.3d 43	30, 31
<i>State v. Cybulski</i> , 2009 MT 70, 349 Mont. 429, 204 P.3d 7	31
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 2012 MT 50, 364 Mont. 276, 272 P.3d 646	18, 35
<i>State v. Ilk</i> , 2018 MT 186, 392 Mont. 201, 422 P.3d 1219	18, 36, 37, 38

<i>State v. Kirn</i> , 2012 MT 69, 364 Mont. 356, 274 P.3d 746	39, 40
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 2007 MT 295, 340 Mont. 10, 171 P.3d 731	31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Loh</i> , 275 Mont. 460, 914 P.2d 592 (1996)	31
<i>State v. Michelotti</i> , 2018 MT 158, 392 Mont. 33, 420 P.3d 1020	19, 37
<i>State v. Saale</i> , 2009 MT 95, 350 Mont. 64, 204 P.3d 1220	30
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 2004 MT 275, 323 Mont. 204, 99 P.3d 210	40, 41
<i>State v. Wakeford</i> , 1998 MT 16, 287 Mont. 220, 953 P.2d 1065	passim
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 406 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 436 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 32
<i>United States v. Snipe</i> , 515 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Wayne v. United States</i> , 115 U.S. App. D.C. 234, 318 F.2d 205 (1963)	21

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated	
§ 45-5-210(1)	15
§ 45-5-210(1)(b)(i)	40
§ 45-5-210(1)(b) (2019)	1
§ 45-8-343(1)	34, 35
§ 53-21-102	12, 13
§ 53-21-102(7)	13
§ 53-21-102(7)(a)	13
§ 53-21-129	12, 13
§ 53-21-129(1)	35

Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 8(2)	14
Montana Constitution	
Art. II, § 11.....	1, 19, 31
United States Constitution	
Amend. IV.....	passim
Amend. XIV.....	1
